

# Resolution introduced by Supervisors Taylor, Kenny, Sokol, Merlino, Montesi, Strainer, Dickinson, Girard and Mason

## TO ENACT LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2013

WHEREAS, a proposed Local Law was duly presented to the Board of Supervisors and considered by them, said proposed Local Law being entitled, "A Local Law Fixing the Salary of Certain County Officers and Employees of Warren County", and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 173 of 2013 on March 15, 2013, authorizing a public hearing to be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. in the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the matter of the proposed Local Law, and notice of such public hearing having been duly published and posted as required by law, and said public hearing having been held and all persons appearing at said public hearing desiring to be heard, having been heard, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, does hereby enact and adopt Local Law No. 7 of 2013 as set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to make such minor modifications to the Local Law as deemed necessary, and are authorized to execute, file and publish the Local Law and take all necessary actions for the promulgation thereof.

#### SCHEDULE 'A'

## COUNTY OF WARREN PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2013

## A LOCAL LAW FIXING THE SALARY OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF WARREN COUNTY

#### BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as

#### follows:

SECTION 1. Effective March 18, 2013, the salary of the following county officers and

employees are hereby fixed and established as follows:

TITLE	AMOUNT
Clerk of the Board	\$64,700.00
Commissioner Elections #1	61,680.00
Commissioner Elections #2	61,680.00
Commissioner, Social Services	80,800.00
County Attorney	110,800.00
County Auditor	48,800.00
County Clerk	70,114.00
Director, Real Property Tax Services Agency	53,300.00
Personnel Officer	64,700.00
Public Defender	100,099.00
Purchasing Agent	61,565.00
Superintendent of Public Works	98,300.00

SECTION 2. Any and all prior schedules of compensation for the aforesaid county officers and employees are hereby superseded.

SECTION 3. All Local Laws heretofore adopted by Warren County affecting the aforementioned county officers' salary and specifically Local Law Nos. 1 of 2009, 1 of 2011, 1 of 2012 and 1 of 2013 are hereby amended accordingly.

SECTION 4. This Local Law is subject to referendum on petition as provided by subdivision 2(h) of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. This Local Law shall become effective 45 days after its adoption and upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State, except that this Local Law shall not be effective until approved by affirmative vote of qualified electors, if a petition requesting a referendum is filed as provided under the Municipal Home Rule Law.